File No.CUS/13/2021-TECH -O/O-COMMR-CUS-MANGALURU

THE NO.000/10/2021-12011-0/0-00 MININ-000-MANGAEONO				
	www.customsmangalore.gov.in	★ IS 15700	Phone No:	0824-2408164
WEBSITE:		of Gran		
E-Mail ID:	commr-cusmnglr@nic.in	SQMS SQMS	Fax No:	0824-2407100

सीमाशुल्कआयुक्तकाकार्यालय

नवसीमाशुल्कभवन,पणंबूर,मंगलूर-५७५०१० OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS NEW CUSTOM HOUSE, PANAMBUR, MANGALURU - 575 010

मिस/C.No.S-26/01/2020 Cus Tech or E **105555** दिनांक/Date: 08.05.2021

DIN-20210572MQ000066BAA

PUBLIC NOTICE NO.18/2021

Sub: Restoring the facility under Circular No. 17/2020 dated 03.04.2020 namely, 'Measure to facilitate trade during the lockdown period- section 143AA of the Customs Act, 1962'- reg

Kind attention of all the importers, exporters, Customs Brokers and all other stakeholders is invited to Circular No. 17/2020 dated 03.04.2020 namely, 'Measure to facilitate trade during the lockdown period-section 143AA of the Customs Act, 1962' and Circular No. 09/2021 dated 08.05.2021 on the above subject.

- 2. Representations from trade have been received by the Board citing difficulties faced in the ongoing lockdown/constraints imposed in different regions of India due to resurgence of COVID-19 pandemic with a request to accept undertaking in lieu of bond required in certain cases of Customs clearance, as was earlier done through Circular No.17/2020-Cus., dated 03.04.2020.
- 3. The matter has been examined. Taking cognizance of the difficulties reported by the trade and industry and the importance of facilitating the Customs clearance process, the Board has decided to restore the facility of acceptance of an undertaking in lieu of bond by Customs formations from the date of issue of this Circular till 30.06.2021. Importers/Exporters availing this facility shall ensure that !he undertaking furnished in lieu of bond is duly replaced with a proper bond by 15.07.2021.
- 4. The terms and conditions underlined in Circular No.17/2020-Cus., dated 03.04.2020 as amended by Circular No. 21/2020-Cus., dated 21.04.2020 remain the same.
- 5. Action to be taken in terms of decisions taken in this Public Notice will be considered as Standing Order for the purpose of officers/staff. In case of any difficulty, the specific issue may be brought to the notice of JC, of Shri. Joannes George, Joint Commissioner of Customs, New Customs house, Panambur, Mangaluru (Mobile No.9747872349).

(इमामुद्दीन अहमद/ IMAMUDDIN AHMAD) आयुक्त, सीमा शुल्क/ COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS मंगलौर/MANGALURU

All concerned (as per mailing list)

Copy submitted to: The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Bengaluru Zone for information.